on Pension Plan Investments

  577,463

  -

TOTAL $ 929,705 $ 1,866,884

  Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

related to the firefighters’ pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending

December 31,

2024  $ (40,259)

2025   (31,942)

2026   90,097

2027   (435,931)

2028   (254,403)

Thereafter   (264,741)

TOTAL  $ (937,179)

- 71 - 235

Section VI, Item 2.

CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 65 -

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the net pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the City’s net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (5.75%) or
1 percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $ 4,642,895 $ 2,504,129 $ 747,318

 B. Schedule of Fiduciary Net Position

 Police
Pension

Firefighters’
Pension

Total

ASSETS
 Cash and Short-Term Investments $ 936,519 $ 579,695 $ 1,516,214
 Investments, at Fair Value
  Fixed Income Mutual Funds   -   145,484   145,484
  Annuity Contracts   -   218,437   218,437
  Pooled Investments   13,835,138   11,756,439   25,591,577

   Total Assets   14,771,657   12,700,055   27,471,712

LIABILITIES
 Accounts Payable   -   275   275

   Total Liabilities   -   275   275

NET POSITION RESTRICTED
  FOR PENSIONS

$ 14,771,657

$ 12,699,780

$ 27,471,437

- 72 - 236

Section VI, Item 2.

CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 66 -

6. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 C. Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

 Police

Pension

Firefighters’

Pension

Total

ADDITIONS

 Contributions

  Employer Contributions $ 1,376,327 $ 867,710 $ 2,244,037

  Employee Contributions   181,008   127,533   308,541

   Total Contributions   1,557,335   995,243   2,552,578

INVESTMENT INCOME

 Net Appreciation on Fair

   Value of Investments

  1,599,819

  1,392,541

  2,992,360

 Interest Earned   97,106   210,892   307,998

 Less Investment Expense   (19,300)   (13,256)   (32,556)

   Net Investment Income   1,677,625   1,590,177   3,267,802

   Total Additions   3,234,960   2,585,420   5,820,380

DEDUCTIONS

 Benefits and Refunds   1,299,845   640,094   1,939,939

 Administrative Expenses   20,101   17,452   37,553

   Total Deductions   1,319,946   657,546   1,977,492

CHANGE IN NET POSITION   1,915,014   1,927,874   3,842,888

NET POSITION RESTRICTED

  FOR PENSIONS

 January 1   12,856,643   10,771,906   23,628,549

 December 31 $ 14,771,657 $ 12,699,780 $ 27,471,437

- 73 - 237

Section VI, Item 2.

CITY OF ROCHELLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 67 -

7. RISK MANAGEMENT

 The City is exposed to various risks of loss, including but not limited to, property and casualty,

general and public officials’ liability, workers’ compensation and employee’s health. The City

purchases third party indemnity insurance to limit its exposure to losses. Settled claims from

these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in the current fiscal year or the

two prior fiscal years.

8. CONTRACTS, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES